IN THE UNI TED STATES DI STRI CT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DI STRI CT OF PENNSYLVAN A

BARBARA HI TCHENS : CVIL ACTI ON
V.
COUNTY OF MONTGOVERY, et al. : NO. 01-2564

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER

HUTTON, J. February 11, 2002

Currently before the Court are Defendants Montgonery County,
the Montgonery County Correctional Facility, Ed Echavarria, and
Julio Algarin Mtion's Mtion to Dismss Plaintiff’s Conplaint
Pursuant to Federal Rule of G vil Procedure 12(b)(6) (Docket No.
4), and Plaintiff’'s Reply to Defendants’ Mdtion to Dism ss (Docket
No. 5). For the reasons discussed bel ow, Defendants’ Mdtion is
CRANTED | N PART AND DENI ED I N PART.

. BACKGROUND

Plaintiff Barbara Hitchens (“Plaintiff”) brought the current
civil rights action against Montgonery County, Montgonery County
Correctional Facility, Ed Echavarri a, and Julio Algarin
(collectively, the “Defendants”) on May 24, 2001.! For nineteen
years, Plaintiff worked as a correctional officer at the Montgonery
County Correctional Facility (the “Correctional Facility”).

According to Plaintiff, her supervisor, Ed Echavarria, began to

1 Consistent with the standard applicable to a notion to dismiss under

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6), the alleged facts are viewed in the
light nost favorable to Plaintiff.



sexual ly harass her in March of 2000 by maki ng unwanted sexua
advances and comrents. Plaintiff informed Echavarria that his
actions were i nappropriate, but failed to conplainto his superior,
Deputy Warden Julio Al garin, who was Echavarria’s stepfather

According to Plaintiff, Echavarria nmade no further sexua
coments or advances after May of 2000. After Plaintiff filed an
EECC conpl aint against the Correctional Facility and Echavarri a,
Echavarria was reassi gned i n Septenber of 2000. Plaintiff received
her first disciplinary action in her nineteen years at the
Correctional Facility in March of 2001. |In addition to her gender,
Plaintiff believes that the treatnent she received was in part
nmotivated by race. Plaintiff is white and her supervisors, Al garin
and Echavarria, are Hispanic. Furthernore, Plaintiff contends that
she was being retaliated against because her son and fellow
enpl oyee at the Correctional Facility was engaged in unionizing
activities.

In May of 2001, Plaintiff filed the instant four-count
Conpl ai nt agai nst the Defendants. In Count I, Plaintiff asserts a
claimfor sexual harassnment, race discrimnation and retaliationin
violation of Plaintiff's constitutional rights pursuant to 42
US C § 1981, 1982, 1983, 1985(1-3), and 1986. Plaintiff also
alleges a violation of Title VIl of the Cvil R ghts Act of 1964.
Count Il asserts a state law claimfor intentional inflection of

enotional distress against all Defendants, while Counts Ill and |V



set forth clainms for negligent retention and negligent supervision
against the Correctional Facility. Def endants now nove for
dism ssal of Plaintiff’s Conplaint.

1. LEGAL STANDARD

The purpose of a Rule 12(b)(6) notion is to test the |ega

sufficiency of the conplaint.? Holder v. Gty of Allentown, 987

F.2d 188, 194 (3d Cr. 1993). In considering a Rule 12(b)(6)
motion, the court nust accept as true all of the factual
all egations contained in the conplaint, as well as the reasonable

i nferences that can be drawn from t hem See e.q., Doe v. Delice,

257 F. 3d 309, 313 (3d Gr. 2001); Lake v. Arnold, 232 F.3d 360, 365

(3d Gr. 2000). Dismssal of clainms under 12(b)(6) should be
granted only if "it appears beyond doubt that the plaintiff can
prove no set of facts in support of his claimwhich would entitle

himtorelief." Conley v. G bson, 355 U S. 41, 45-46, 78 S.Ct. 99,

2 L.Ed.2d 80 (1957); see also H shon v. King & Spaul ding, 467 U.S.

69, 73, 104 S.Ct. 2229, 81 L.Ed.2d 59 (1984). The fact that a
court must assune as true all facts all eged, however, does not nean
that the court nust accept as true “unsupported concl usions and

unwarranted inferences.” Schuyl ki | | Ener gy Res. | I nc. V.

Pennsyl vania Power & Light Co., 113 F.3d 405, 417 (3d Cr. 1997).

Rat her, “courts have an obligation in matters before themto view

2 Federal Rule of Givil Procedure 12(b) (6) provides that a court may dismiss a

conplaint "for failure to state a clai mupon which relief can be granted.” Fed. R
Cv. P. 12(b)(6).
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the conplaint as a whole and to base rulings not upon the presence
of mere words but, rather, upon the presence of a factual situation

which is or is not justiciable.” Gty of Pittsburgh v. Wst Penn

Power Co., 147 F.3d 256, 263 (3d Cir. 1998).

1. DILSCUSSI ON

In her Conplaint, Plaintiff alleges that Defendants viol ated
her civil rights on a variety of grounds. Plaintiff also makes
suppl emental state law clains for intentional infliction of
enoti onal distress, negligent supervision and negligent retention.?
Accordingly, the Court will address Defendants’ objections to each
of Plaintiff’s clainms in turn.

A Title VI

Under Title VII, it is unlawful for an enployer “to fail or
refuse to hire or to discharge any individual, or otherwise to
discrimnate against any individual wWth respect to his
conpensation, ternms, conditions, or privileges of enploynent,
because of such individual's race, color, religion, sex, or

national origin. . . .” 42 U S. C. § 2000e-2(a).* Defendants nove

3 The Court notes that Plaintiff’s Conplaint is not the nodel of clarity or
specificity. Her clainms under Title VIl and sections 1981, 1982, 1983, 1985 and 1986
are conglonerated into Count | of the Conplaint, entitled “Sexual Harassment,” w thout
any differentiation as to the factual basis for each claimor as to the particul ar
Def endants the clainms are asserted against. See Pl.’s Conpl. at 8§ IV. The Court has
gl eaned fromthe Conplaint and Plaintiff’s response to the instant notion that
Plaintiff attenpts to assert clains under the sections |isted above based on sex and
race discrimnation, as well as retaliation.

4 To the extent that Plaintiff sets forth causes of action under Title VIl for

racial discrimnation and retaliation, Defendants neglect to address such clains in
their Motion to Disnmiss Plaintiff'’s Title VII claim Therefore, the Court will not
review the sufficiency of such clains sua sponte.
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for dismssal of Plaintiff’s Title VII claim on two grounds.
First, Defendants seek dism ssal of the Title VII claim as it
pertains to the individual defendants. Second, Defendants seek to
dismss the Title VII claimfor a hostile work environnent.

1. Cl ains Agai nst the | ndividual Defendants

“The law in this Crcuit . . . clearly holds that individua

enpl oyees cannot be held |liable under Title VII.” Jones v. School

Dist. of Philadel phia, 19 F. Supp.2d 414, 417 n.1 (E.D. Pa. 1998)

aff’d 198 F. 3d 403 (3d Cir. 1999); see also Sheridan v. E.I. Dupont

de Nenmours & Co., 100 F.3d 1061, 1077 (3d G r. 1996) cert. denied

521 U.S. 1129, 138 L.Ed.2d 1031, 117 S.C. 2532 (1997). As the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Grcuit explained,
“Congress did not contenplate that [Title VII] damages woul d be
assessed agai nst individuals who are not thensel ves the enpl oying
entity.” Sheridan, 100 F.3d at 1077. Accepting as true all of the
factual allegations containedinthe Conplaint, Plaintiff is unable
to maintain a claim under Title WVII against the individual
def endants. These clains, therefore, are dism ssed wth prejudice.

2. Hostile Worki ng Environnent Title VII daim

Def endants next seek to dismss Plaintiff’'s Title VII hostile
wor k envi ronnment cl ai magai nst the renai ni ng Def endants. Accordi ng
to Defendants, Plaintiff is unable to state a claimunder Title VII
because Plaintiff failed to conplain about the all eged harassnent

to managenent |evel enployees. See Defs.” Mt. Dismiss at b5.



Mor eover, Defendants contend that the harassnent conpl ai ned of by

Plaintiff was not “so pervasive and open” that Defendants nust have
been aware of the alleged activity. See id.

Hostile work environnent sexual harassnent occurs when
unwel cone sexual conduct unreasonably interferes with a person's

performance or creates an intimdating, hostile, or offensive

wor ki ng environnment. Weston v. Commw. of Pennsylvania, 251 F.3d
420, 425-26 (3d Gr. 2001). To prevail on a hostile work
environnent claimunder Title VII, Plaintiff nust denonstrate five

el ements: (1) the enpl oyee suffered discrimnation because of sex;
(2) this discrimnation was "pervasive and regular;" (3) sone
negative inpact resulted fromthe discrimnation; (4) the conduct
woul d effect a reasonable person in a simlar situation; and (5)

the enpl oyer's respondeat superior liability. See e.q., Cardenas

v. Massey, 269 F.3d 251, 260 (3d Cr. 2001); Kunin v. Sears Roebuck

and Co., 175 F.3d 289, 293 (3d Cr. 1999) (citing Andrews v. Cty

of Phil adel phia, 895 F.2d 1469, 1482 (3d Cr. 1990)).

In the instant case, Plaintiff’s Conplaint sets forth a prim
facie case of hostile work environment sexual harassnment under
Title VII. First, accepting as true all of the factual all egations
stated therein, Plaintiff’s Conplaint supports a determ nation that
she experienced intentional discrimnation because she is a wonan.

See Pl.’s Conpl. at Y 22-33. "All that is required is a show ng



that [gender] is a substantial factor in the harassnent, and that
if the plaintiff had been [nmal e] she woul d not have been treated in

t he same manner." Aman v. Cort Furniture Rental Corp., 85 F.3d

1074, 1083 (3d Cr. 1996). Echavarria s suggestive comments,
unwel cone sexual advances, touching and grabbing, as plead in
Plaintiff’s Conplaint, easily satisfy the intentional, sex-based
di scrim nation el enent.

Plaintiff has also sufficiently pled facts that the harassnent
was “pervasive and regular,” subjectively offensive to the
Plaintiff, and objectively offensive to a reasonable person in a

simlar situation. Wether the alleged harassnent is “pervasive

and regular” is determned based on the totality of the
circunstances, including the frequency and severity of the
discrimnatory conduct, its nature as physically threatening or

hum liating as opposed to a nere offensive utterance, and whet her

it interferes with an enpl oyee's work performance. Far agher v.

Gty of Boca Raton, 524 U S. 775, 787-88, 118 S . C. 2275, 141

L. Ed. 2d 662 (1998). Plaintiff contends that the harassnent went on
for a period of tw nonths and escalated from inappropriate
coments, to sexual propositions and physical nolestation in
confined areas. It is clear fromPlaintiff’s Conplaint that she
subj ectively perceived the environment to be abusive and that
Echavarria' s sexual advances were unwelcone to Plaintiff.

Mor eover, a reasonable personin Plaintiff’s situation would |ikely



find the unwel cone sexual advances, requests sexual favors, and
ot her verbal and physical contact offensive.

Def endants argue, however, that Plaintiff is unable to neet
the fifth and final elenent for a successful hostile working
environnent Title VII claim-- respondeat superior liability. An
enployer’s vicarious liability for a hostile work environnent
depends upon whether the alleged offender is the plaintiff's
“supervisor with i medi ate (or successively higher) authority over
t he enpl oyee.” Faragher, 524 U S. at 807. |If the supervisor took
“tangi bl e enploynent action” against the enployee, such as
di scharge, denotion, or undesirable reassignnment, the enployer is

ultimately |iable. See id.; Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth,

524 U.S. 742, 118 S. . 2257, 2270, 141 L.Ed.2d 633 (1998).
However, if the supervisor took no tangi bl e enpl oynent action, the
enployer may raise the affirmative defense that “the plaintiff
enpl oyee unreasonably failed to take advant age of any preventive or

corrective opportunities provided by the enpl oyer Dur ham

Life Ins. Co. v. Evans, 166 F.3d 139, 150 (3d G r. 1999)(quoting

Ellerth, 118 S.Ct. at 2270).

In her Conplaint, Plaintiff alleges that Echavarria “was at
all tinmes a supervisory officer at the Mntgonery County
Correctional Facility . . . acting as an agent, servant and
enpl oyee of the defendant Montgomery County.” Pl.’s Conpl. at

11. Plaintiff further alleges that, as a result of Echavarria’s



conduct, Plaintiff nodified her work schedul e and work habits when
Echavarria entered her work area. 1d. at § 49. It is uncontested
that the Correctional Facility had a sexual harassnent policy in
place and that Plaintiff failed to conplain to Echavarria's
supervi sors. Plaintiff’'s failure to conpl ain to higher
managenent, however, does not sound the death knell for her Title

VIl claim See e.q., Faragher, 524 U.S. at 782; Ellerth, 524 U S.

at 748-49. Moreover, Plaintiff’'s Conplaint contains sufficient
facts fromwhich a jury could conclude that her failure to report
Echavarria s actions to his supervisor, Algarin, was reasonable

since Algarin is Echavarria s stepfather. See e.qg., Hare v. H& R

Indus., Inc., Gv. A No. 00-4533, 2001 W 1382504, at *3 (E. D. Pa.

Nov. 7, 2001). Therefore, Defendants’ Mtion to D smss
Plaintiff'’s Title VII| claimfor hostile work environment i s deni ed.

B. Plaintiff's Section 1983 Sexual Harassnment C aim —
Muni cipal Liability

Def endants next nove to dismss Plaintiff’'s Conplaint to the
extent it states a cause of action under section 1983 for sexual
har assnment agai nst Montgonery County.® See Defs.’ Mt. Dismiss at
6. According to Defendants, “Plaintiff’s Conplaint fails to allege
that [Echavarria s alleged actions] were part of a custom policy

or practice of Montgonery County . . . " 1d.

5 Agai n, Defendants do not nove to dismiss Plaintiff’'s section 1983 claimas to

t he individual defendants acting under color of state law, nor do they contest

Plaintiff’s ability to set forth a prima facie case under section 1983 for race or sex
discrimnation, or for retaliation.
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In Monell v. Departnent of Social Services of Gty of New

York, 436 U S. 658, 98 S.C. 2018, 56 L.Ed.2d 611 (1978), the
United States Suprenme Court determ ned that municipalities cannot
be held directly Iiabl e under section 1983 for the unconstitutional
actions of their enployees under a theory of respondeat superior.
436 U.S. at 694. However, the Court found that when the
constitutional deprivation was the result of sone governnent policy
or custom the governnent entity may be held |iable under section
1983. See id. Accordingly, in order to hold Mntgonery County
accountabl e for a section 1983 violation, Plaintiff nust show t hat
Mont gonery County caused Echavarria to violate her constitutional
ri ghts through the i npl enentation of a rmunicipal policy or custom?®

See id. at 690-95; Col burn v. Upper Darby Township, 946 F.2d 1017,

1027 (3d Gir. 1991).
Courts have recogni zed three ways for plaintiffs to establish

muni ci pal liability under section 1983. See Sinril v. Township of

Warw ck, G v. A No. 00-5668, 2001 W. 910947, at *3 (E.D. Pa. Aug.
10, 2001). “First, a nunicipal enployee can be found to have
acted pursuant to a formal governnent policy. . . . Second,
liability attaches to the nunicipality where the accused has fi nal

policymaki ng authority, thus rendering the behavior an officia

5 The Court's anal ysis of municipal liability under section 1983 applies
equally to Plaintiff’s clains agai nst Montgomery County under section 1981. See Jett
v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist., 491 U.S. 701, 702, 109 S.Ct. 2702, 105 L.Ed.2d 598
(1989) ("A nmunicipality may not be held liable for its enployees' violations of
[section] 1981 under a respondeat superior theory.").
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governnment act. . . . Third, an official wth policynmaking
authority can ratify the unconstitutional actions of an enpl oyee,
rendering the behavior official for liability purposes.” DeFranks

V. Court of Commpbn Pleas, Cv. A No. 95-327, 1995 W. 606800, at *3

(WD. Pa. Aug. 17, 1995) (internal citations omtted).

Plaintiff does not allege that Defendants acted pursuant to
any formal governnent policy or standard. Nor does it appear from
the pleadings that Echavarria possessed final policy nmaking
authority for the Correctional Facility. Rat her, the Court
interprets Plaintiff’s Conplaint to all ege that Defendants ratified
Echavarria s unconstitutional actions, thus rendering his behavior
and official policy. See Pl.’s Conpl. at Y 56 (“By failing to take
any steps to correct or stop Defendant Echavarria' s sexually
aggressi ve behavior, Defendant [Correctional Facility] condoned,
ratified, authorized, and perpetuated the continuation of said
conduct.”).

It is not clear fromthe face of the Conplaint that Plaintiff
w Il be unable to show either know edge or inaction by officers in
the chain of command at the Correctional Facility. Therefore
di smi ssal of this claimunder Rule 12(b)(6) is inappropriate. See

Hi shon v. King & Spaulding, 467 U.S. 69, 73, 104 S. . 2229, 81

L. Ed. 2d 59 (1984). The “insistence that [Plaintiff] must identify
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a particular policy and attribute it to a policymker at the
pl eadi ng stage, w thout benefit of discovery, is unduly harsh.”

Carter v. City of Philadelphia, 181 F.3d 339, 357-58 (3d Gr.

1999). Accordingly, based on the liberal notice pleading
requi renent of the Federal Rules of G vil Procedure, the Court
concludes that there exists a potential set of facts upon which

relief may be granted agai nst the municipal entities under section

1983. Defendants’ Mdtionto Dismss Plaintiff’s section 1983 claim
as it pertains to Montgonery County is, therefore, denied.

C. Plaintiff’'s Section 1981 d aimfor Intentional
Racial Discrimnation

To sustain a section 1981 discrimnation claim’ Plaintiff
must show that Defendants intentionally discrimnated agai nst her
“because of race in the naking, performance, enforcenent or
termnation of a contract or for such reason denied her the
enjoynent of the benefits, terns or conditions of the contractual

relationship.” MBride v. Hosp. of the Univ. of Pa., Gv. A No.

99- 6501, 2001 W. 1132404, at *3 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 21, 2001); see al so

Brown v. Philip Morris, Inc., 250 F.3d 789, 797 (3d Cr. 2001).

Race di scrim nation clains brought under Title VIl and section 1981

are anal yzed under the identical franework set forth in MDonnell

7 To the extent Plaintiff’s Conpl aint attenpts to state a clai munder section

1981 based on sex discrimnation, such a claimis dismssed with prejudice. Section
1981 does not apply to sex-based clainms. See Angelino v. New York Tines, 200 F.3d 73,
98 (3d GCir. 1999).
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Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U. S. 792 (1973). See Schurr v. Resorts

Int’l Hotel, Inc., 196 F.3d 486, 499 (3d Cr. 1999). Under the

traditional MDonnell Douglas framework, the plaintiff bears the

initial burden of establishing a prima facie case of enploynent
di scrim nation by show ng that she (1) was a nenber of a protected
group, (2) was qualified for her position, (3) suffered an adverse
enpl oynment action, and 4) that simlarly situated enpl oyees, who
are not nenbers of the protected group, were treated nore

favorably. See Ezold v. WIf, Block, Schorr and Solis Cohen, 983

F.2d 509, 522 (3d Gr. 1993).
In the instant case, Plaintiff is not a nenber of a racial
mnority. The Third Crcuit Court of Appeals has recogni zed t hat

(13N}

suits by white plaintiffs asserting reverse discrimnation are
viable even though the plaintiff is not a nenber of a racia

mnority.” Kondrat v. Ashcroft, 167 F. Supp.2d 831, 835 (E. D. Pa.

2001). However, in order to nmake such a claim the plaintiff nust
set forth sufficient “evidence to allow a fact finder to conclude
that the enployer is treating sonme people less favorably than
others based upon . . . race . . .7 Id. at 835-36 (citing

| adi marco v. Runyon, 190 F.3d 151, 161 (3d Cr. 1999)).

Def endants argue that Plaintiff’s section 1981 cl ai mof raci al
di scrim nation shoul d be di sm ssed because the Conplaint “is devoid
of any allegations that her clainms are in any way related to her

race, which is white.” Defs.” Mdt. to Disnmiss at 7. Contrary to
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Def endants’ assertion, Plaintiff does allege in her Conplaint that
race was a factor in the occurrences at the Correctional Facility.
Specifically, the Conplaint states that “Plaintiff believes and
therefore avers that defendants have done nothing with regard to
the conduct and comments of defendant Echavarria because he is
Hi spanic and related to the deputy warden and she is a white
female.” Pl.’s Conpl. at § 43. Neverthel ess, even after accepting

as true all factual allegations in the Conplaint, and draw ng al

reasonabl e i nferences therefrom Plaintiff fails to assert a cause
of action under section 1981 for intentional race discrimnation.

The Third Circuit has clearly stated that “all that shoul d be
required to establish a prima facie case in the context of ‘reverse
discrimnation’ is for the plaintiff to present sufficient evidence
to allow a fact finder to conclude that the enployer is treating
sone people |less favorably than others based upon a trait that is

protected under Title VII.” ladinmarco v. Runyon, 190 F. 3d 151, 161

(3d Gr. 1999). Plaintiff’s Conplaint is devoid of any all egati ons
that simlarly situated enployees were treated differently from
her, or that correctional officers simlarly situated to Echavarria
were treated differently from him based upon race. It is not
enough to conplain generally about unfair treatnent or to argue
that Echavarria was never disciplined for his harassing conduct.

Rat her, Plaintiff nust at Ileast allege sone facts that the
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Correctional Facility, Al garin or Echavarria treated her
differently than others simlarly situated individuals because she
is white.

Moreover, Plaintiff’s claimthat Defendants acti ons nay result
in “the potential loss of salary, bonuses, benefits and other
conpensation . . . which is based upon work performance eval uati ons

isinsufficient to wthstand a notion to dismss. See Pl.’s

Conpl. at § 50 (enphasis added). “A claimunder Section 1981 nust

allege the actual loss of a contract interest, not nerely the

possi bl e | oss of future contract opportunities.” MCrea v. Saks,

Inc., Gv. A No. 00-1936, 2000 W. 1912726, at *3 (E.D. Pa. Dec.
22, 2000) (enphasis added). Accordingly, even after taking al
factual allegations as true, Plaintiff’s Conplaint fails to set
forth a prima facie case for reverse racial discrimnation under
section 1981 action. However, Plaintiff’s section 1981 claimw ||
be dism ssed wthout prejudice so that Plaintiff may anend her
Conplaint to cure the deficiency if the facts permt.

D. Plaintiff's Section 1982 Caim

Section 1982 prohibits racial discrimnation in transactions
relating to real and personal property.® In order to bring an

action under section 1982, a plaintiff “nust allege inpairnment of

8  Section 1982 provi des:

Al citizens of the United States shall have the same right, in every
State and Territory, as is enjoyed by white citizens thereof to inherit,
purchase, |ease, sell, hold, and convey real and personal property.

42 U S. C. § 1982.
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a property interest of the type protected by the statutory

| anguage.” Ccasio v. Lehigh Valley Famly Health Cntr., Cv. A

No. 99-4091, 2000 W 1660153, at *2 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 6, 2000).
Courts in this District have consistently held that enploynent
clains do not fall under the protection of section 1982 because the
interest inplicated in such cases is neither real nor persona

property. See Qcasio, 2000 W. 1660153, at *2 (citing Atieri V.

Pa. State Police, No. 98-5495, 2000 U S. Dist. LEXIS 5041, at

*44-45 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 19, 2000); Schirner v. Eastnman Kodak, No.

86-3533, 1987 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2800, *12-13 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 9
1987)). Since Plaintiff has not alleged any set of facts that
woul d allow a fact finder to conclude that Defendants interfered
with her real or personal property,® Plaintiff’s claim under
section 1982 is dism ssed with prejudice.

E. Plaintiff's Sections 1985 and 1986 C ai ns

1. Section 1985(1)-(2)

Section 1985(1) “governs interference with the duties of

federal officials only . . . .” Robison v. Canterbury Village,
Inc., 848 F.2d 424, 430 n.5 (3d Cr. 1988). Accordingly, to nmake
a claimunder section 1985(1), Plaintiff would have to allege she

is a federal officer and that Defendants interfered with her

® In fact, there is no allegation in the Conplaint that Plaintiff’'s enpl oynent
was term nated, or that she suffered a demotion. Rather, fromthe face of the
Conpl ai nt, the adverse enploynent action at issue appears to be a disciplinary wite-
up after Defendants received Plaintiff’'s EEOC conmplaint, and Plaintiff’'s self-inposed

nmodi fication of her work schedule. See Pl.’s Conpl. at 1 20, 49.
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official federal duties. See I ndus. Design Serv. Co. V. Upper

Gwnedd Township, CGv. A No. 91-7621, 1993 W. 19756, at *4 (E.D.

Pa. Jan. 27, 1993) ("Section 1985(1) prohibits interference with

federal officials in the performance of their duties. . . . Since
plaintiffs have not alleged any facts involving . . . a federal
officer . . . they fail to state a cause of action under [this]

provision[]."). Here, plaintiff nakes no all egations of that sort

and therefore the Court will dism ss her section 1985(1) claimwth

prej udi ce.

Section 1985(2) targets the obstruction of justice in federal

and state courts. See Indus. Design, 1993 W 19756, at *4.

Plaintiff has not alleged any facts involving a federal officer, a
federal court, or a state court. Accordingly, she fails to state
a cause of action under this provisions and these clains, as well,
W ll be dismssed with prejudice.

2. Section 1985(3)

"I'n general, the conspiracy provision of [section] 1985(3)
provides a cause of action under rather limted circunstances

agai nst both private and state actors.” Brown v. Philip Mrris,

Inc., 250 F.3d 789, 805 (3d Gr. 2001). For a section 1985(3)
claimto survive a notion to disnmss a plaintiff nust allege: "(1)
a conspiracy; (2) notivated by a racial or class based

di scrim natory ani nus designed to deprive, directly or indirectly,
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any person or class of persons to the equal protection of the | aws;
(3) an act in furtherance of the conspiracy; and (4) an injury to
person or property or the deprivation of any right or privilege of

acitizen of the United States.” Lake v. Arnold, 112 F. 3d 682, 685

(3d Gr. 1997). Moreover, a section 1985(3) plaintiff nust also
establish: "(a) that a racial or other class-based invidious
discrimnatory aninus |ay behind the coconspirators' actions, (b)
that the coconspirators intended to deprive the victimof a right
guaranteed by the Constitution against private inpairnent, and (c)
that the right was consciously targeted and not just incidentally

affected.” Brown, 250 F.3d at 805 (quoting Spencer v. Casavilla,

44 F.3d 74, 77 (2d Cir. 1994)).
In the instant case, after conbing through Plaintiff’s
Conplaint, the Court finds that Plaintiff has failed to allege
facts to support her allegation of a section 1985 violation. The
only nmention of a conspiracy in the Conplaint itself is in the
I ntroduction where Plaintiff states that “[t] he defendants engaged
in an unlawful conspiracy and schene causing wongful, excessive
and unjustified disciplining of Plaintiff . . .” Pl.’s Conpl. at
1 2. This conclusory allegation is insufficient to withstand a

nmotion to di sm ss. See Moyer v. Borough of North Wales, Gv. A

No. 00-1092, 2000 W. 875704, at *3 (E.D. Pa. June 22, 2000) (“A
conpl aint cannot survive a nmotion to dismiss if it contains only

conclusory allegations of conspiracy, but does not support those

-18-



all egations wth avernents of wunderlying facts.”). Rat her ,
Plaintiff nust support her avernent with facts “bearing out the
exi stence of the conspiracy and indicating its broad objectives and
the role each defendant allegedly played in carrying out those
objectives.” 1d. at *4.

Plaintiff neither alleges facts sufficient to state a claim
under section 1985(3), nor does she assert any facts from which
this Court can infer that a conspiratorial agreenent existed. See

O Hare v. Colonial Sch. Dist., Gv. A No. 99-0399, 1999 W 773506,

at *7 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 29, 1999). Moreover, Plaintiff failed to
contest Defendants’ notion to dismss her sections 1985 and 1986
clains in her response to the notion. Accordingly, the Court
grants Defendants’ Mdtion to Dismss Plaintiff’ s clainms under both
section 1985 and section 1986.1° Again, these clains are di sm ssed
W thout prejudice in order to give the Plaintiff an opportunity to
correct the deficiency if the facts of her case so permt.

F. Plaintiff's State Law O ai ns

Counts Il through IV of Plaintiff’s Conplaint set forth causes
of action for intentional infliction of enotional distress,
negligent retention and negligent supervision against Mntgonery
County and the Correctional Facility. Defendants nove to dism ss

all three state | aw cl ai ns.

10 In order for a section 1986 claimto be valid, plaintiff nust first

establish a preexisting violation of section 1985. dark v. d abaugh, 20 F.3d 1290,
1295 (3d Cir. 1994).
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1. Negl i gent Retention and Neqgligent Supervision

Def endants argue that Plaintiff's state law clainms of
negligent retention and negligent supervision are not actionable
under Pennsylvania's Political Subdivision Tort Cainms Act, 42 Pa.
Cons. Stat. Ann. 8 8542 (the “Tort Clains Act”). The Tort C ains
Act imuni zes “local agencies” fromliability for “any damages on
account of any injury to a person or property caused by any act of
the | ocal agency or an enpl oyee thereof or any other person.” |d.
at 8§ 8541. The Act provides eight exceptions to this grant of
immunity for acts of negligence in the areas of (1) vehicle
liability; (2) care, custody, or control of personal property; (3)
real property; (4) trees, traffic controls and street lighting; (5)
utility service facilities; (6) streets; (7) sidewalks; and (8)
care, custody or control of animals. |d. at 8§ 8542(b).

Def endants contend that the County and the Correctional
Facility, as a local agency, are imune from liability for
Plaintiff’s clains of negl i gent retention and negligent
supervision. As Plaintiff’s clains do not fall into any of the
enunerated exceptions to the Tort Clains Act, the clains are
di sm ssed with prejudice.

2. Intentional Infliction of Enotional Distress

Def endants next argue that Plaintiff’s claimfor intentional
infliction of enptional distress should be dismssed because

Plaintiff fails to allege the additional retaliatory behavior
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sufficient to inpose liability. See Defs.” Mt. to Dismss at 8.
In order to sustain a claimfor intentional infliction of enotional
distress, the plaintiff nust establish four elenents: (1) the
conduct of the defendant nust be intentional or reckless; (2) the
conduct nust be extrene and outrageous; (3) the conduct nust cause
enotional distress; and (4) the distress nust be severe. See Chuy

v. Phil adel phia Eagles Football dub, 595 F.2d 1265, 1273 (3d Cr.

1979); Dee v. Marriott Intern., Inc., 1999 W. 975125, at *5 (E. D
Pa. Oct. 6, 1999). The Third Crcuit has recognized a claimfor
intentional infliction of enotional distress in the context of an
enpl oynent relationship, where both sexual harassnent and

retaliation are invol ved. Andrews v. City of Philadel phia, 895

F.2d 1469, 1487 (3d Cir. 1990)).

In the instant case, Defendants do not dispute that Plaintiff
has pled facts sufficient to all ege sexual harassnent on the part
of her supervisor, Echavarria. However, Plaintiff’s Conplaint also
states that, after filing charges with the EEOCC, Plaintiff received
her first disciplinary action in her nineteen years of work at the
Correctional Facility. See Pl.’s Conpl. at ¢ 61. Plaintiff
clearly alleges that the disciplinary action was in retaliation
for filing the sexual harassnent conpl ai nt agai nst her supervisor.
See id. Accordingly, under the liberal federal pleading standards,
Plaintiff has pled a cause of action of intentional infliction of

enotional distress sufficient to withstand a nption to dism ss.
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See e.g. Regan v. Township of Lower Merion, 36 F. Supp.2d 245, 251

(E.D. Pa. 1999); MlLaughlin v. Rose Tree Media Sch. Dst., 1

F. Supp. 2d 476, 483 (E.D. Pa. 1998).

V. CONCLUSI ON

In summary, with regards to Plaintiff’'s federal causes of
action for a violation of «civil rights, the Court grants
Def endants' Motion to Dismss Plaintiff's Title VIl claimagainst
t he individual defendants, as well as Plaintiff's clainms under
sections 1982 and 1985(1)-(2). Accordingly, these clains are
di sm ssed with prejudice. Wiile the Court grants Defendants’
Motion to Dismss with regards to Plaintiff’s clains under sections
1981, 1985(3) and 1986, these clains are dismssed wthout
prejudice to afford Plaintiff the opportunity to correct the
defects in the pleading if the facts of her case so permt.
Furthernore, the Court denies Defendants’ Mtion to Dismss
Plaintiff’s Title VII claim for a hostile work environnment, and
Plaintiff’s section 1983 claim as it pertains to the mnunicipal
defendants. Wth regards to Plaintiff’s pendant state | aw cl ai ns,
Def endants' Mdtion to Dismss Counts IIl and IV of Plaintiff's
Conplaint for negligent retention and negligent supervision is

granted, and these clains are dism ssed with prejudice. The Court,

however, denies Defendants' Mbtion to Dismss Count |l of
Plaintiff's Conplaint for intentional infliction of enotional
di stress.
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An appropriate Order foll ows.
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IN THE UNI TED STATES DI STRI CT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DI STRI CT OF PENNSYLVAN A

BARBARA HI TCHENS : ClVviL ACTI ON
V.
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY, et. al. NO. 01- 2564
ORDER
AND NOW this 11th day of February, 2002, wupon

consideration of Defendants’ Mdttion to Dismss Plaintiff’'s
Conmpl aint Pursuant to Federal Rule of G vil Procedure 12(b)(6)
(Docket No. 4), and Plaintiff’s Reply to Defendants’ Mdtion to
Dismiss (Docket No. 5), IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Defendants’
Motion is GRANTED I N PART AND DENI ED | N PART.

| T IS FURTHER ORDERED t hat :

(1) Defendants’ Mdtion to Dismss Plaintiff’s Title VII claim
agai nst the individual defendants is GRANTED.

Plaintiff’s Title VIl clai magai nst the individual defendants
is, therefore, DI SM SSED W TH PREJUDI CE;

(2) Defendants’ Motion to Dismss Plaintiff’'s Title VII claim
for hostile work environnent i s DEN ED;

(3) Defendants’ Mdtion to Dismss Plaintiff’s section 1983
claimas it pertains to Montgonery County is DEN ED;

(4) Defendants’ Mtion to Dismss Plaintiff’s section 1981

claimfor intentional race discrimnation is GRANTED.



Plaintiff’ s section 1981 claimis DI SM SSED W THOUT PREJUDI CE;

(5) Defendants’ Mtion to Dismss Plaintiff’'s section 1982
claimis GRANTED.

Plaintiff’s Section 1982 claimis DI SM SSED W TH PREJUDI CE;

(6) Defendants’ Motionto Dismss Plaintiff’s section 1985(1)-
(2) claimis GRANTED.

Plaintiff’s section 1985(1)-(2) <claim is DI SMSSED WTH
PREJUDI CE;

(7) Defendants’ Mtion to Dismss Plaintiff’s clains under
sections 1985(3) and 1986 i s GRANTED.

Plaintiff’s clainms wunder sections 1985(3) and 1986 are
DI SM SSED W THOUT PREJUDI CE;

(8) Defendants’ Mtion to Dismss Counts I1Il and |V of
Plaintiff’s Conplaint for negligent retention and negligent
supervi sion i s GRANTED.

Counts IIl and IV of Plaintiff’s Conplaint are DI SM SSED W TH
PREJUDI CE; and

(9) Defendants’ Mtion to Dismss Count Il of Plaintiff’s
Conplaint for intentional infliction of enotional distress is

DENI ED.

BY THE COURT:



HERBERT J.

HUTTON



